
 

  

Zimbabwe Health Interventions (ZHI)  

Emerald Office Park Number 30, The Chase,   

Corner 2nd St. Extension & The Chase (West)  

Mount Pleasant, Harare, Zimbabwe  

  

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ)  

FOR  

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF REFRESHMENTS (MAHEU & BISCUITS)  

  

RFQ Number:   ZHI.RISE.2024.05.252 

Submit Quotation to:   procurement@zhi.org.zw  

Date of Issue of RFQ:   May 19, 2024 

Firm Deadline for Quotations Submission and Time:  May 26, 2024, at 23:59pm  

Approximate Date of Contract Award:   May 31, 2024 

  

  

Method of Submittal:   

Respond via e-mail to the email provided above, with attached quotation document in MS Word / pdf 

format.  Documents should not be more than 2MB in size.  

  

      

1. INTRODUCTION   

Zimbabwe Health Interventions (ZHI) is a local non-profit human development organization whose mission 

is to help the Government of Zimbabwe (GoZ) achieve its health-related goals, with a focus on contributing 

to HIV/AIDS epidemic control using comprehensive and sustainable human development approaches; 

conducting research that will guide/inform policy and development of innovative interventions for human 

development in Zimbabwe. ZHI is currently implementing the Re-Ignite, Innovate, Sustain and Empower 

(RISE) Project in 11 out of the 16 DREAMS districts across Mashonaland Central, Midlands, Bulawayo, 

and Matabeleland South provinces. The project is funded by the US Agency for International Development 

(USAID). For more information, please visit www.zhi.org.zw.  

  

2. PURPOSE/SCOPE OF WORK  

In line with the DREAMS-RISE program strategy to implement evidenced-informed interventions to 

maximise efficiencies, the RISE core package of interventions consist of social asset building, social 

protection, family and caregiver skills building, community norms activities that are complemented by 

provision of youth-friendly sexual and reproductive health services.  In a bid to achieve this goal, all 

components should be equipped with relevant and adequate resources, among them being session 

refreshments. 

http://www.zhi.org.zw/
http://www.zhi.co.zw/


 

 

 

It is against this background that ZHI now invites potential and eligible service providers to submit 

comprehensive quotations for the Supply and Delivery of Refreshments (Maheu and Biscuits) in 

accordance with the specifications indicated in the table below. 

  

  

 3.   MINIMUM TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS   

The specifications prescribed below are not in any way limited to any specific tenderer as they are based on 

generally achievable requirements. Thus, minimum preferred specifications are as stated below:-  

 

#  Specification  Description of Specification  Quantity  

1.  Maheu 500ml, buttermilk flavour (in cases of 12)   14,296 

2. Biscuits 130g, without cream (in cases of 12)  14,296 

  

NOTE: *** minimum expiry date of items should be 6-months from delivery date. 

 

 

4.   INSTRUCTIONS AND TERMS FOR BIDDERS   

4.1 Quotation for the requested items should be inclusive of all related costs and taxes.  Delivery to 

be done to the indicated districts as indicated below: 

  

 District Quantities of MAHEU 

(in Cases of 12) 

Quantities of BISCUITS 

(Boxes of 12) 

1. Bulawayo 3,200 3,200 

2. Gokwe South 1,200 1,200 

3. Gweru 3,571 3,571 

4. Mberengwa 1,200 1,200 

5. Gwanda 2,027 2,027 

6. Beitbridge 700 700 

7. Insiza 250 250 

8. Mangwe 1,028 1,028 

9. Bulilima 700 700 

10. Matobo 420 420 

4.2 ZHI does not bind itself to accept the lowest tender price and reserves the right to reject all 

submissions, in whole or in part, enter into negotiations with any party, and/or award multiple 

contracts.  
 

4.3 ZHI will issue a Purchase Order to the selected winner(s) that shall state the items to be purchased, 

the location to which the items should be delivered, the specific timeframe within which the order 

should be completed, and the fixed price for the items to be purchased (including delivery costs).  

The Purchase Order will become a legally binding contract when it has been formally signed by 

both ZHI and the winning Vendor.  A full list of the Terms and Conditions of the final Purchase 

Order are included as Attachment B to this RFQ.   
 

4.4 If your firm is awarded the contract, all information in the RFQ and negotiation process is 

contractually binding. No submission will be considered for any discovered omissions from the 

Bidder(s). 

 



 

4.5 In case of failure by the Supplier to fulfil its obligations under the terms and conditions of this 

Purchase Order, including but not limited to make delivery of all the goods by the agreed delivery 

date or dates, ZHI may, after giving the Supplier reasonable notice to perform and without prejudice 

to any other rights or remedies, exercise one or more of the following rights:   

4.6.1 Procure all or part of the goods from other sources, in which event ZHI may hold the Supplier 

responsible for any excess cost occasioned thereby.   

4.6.2 Refuse to accept delivery of all or part of the goods.   

4.6.3 Cancel this Purchase Order without any liability for termination charges or any other liability 

of any kind of ZHI.  

 

  

5.   EVALUATION CRITERIA AND SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS   

ZHI will accept submissions from reputable, registered and qualified vendors and the quotations will be 

reviewed, evaluated, and scored based upon the criteria stipulated below.  Please submit or include with 

your application for each Evaluation Criteria anything that will help ZHI to fully evaluate your submission 

on each individual criterion.  

       5.1 Evaluation Criteria  

The final selection will be based on the Lowest Priced Technically Acceptable bid that 

meet the mandatory requirements outlined in the solicitation, with well-defined and clear 

specifications.  Each bid should contain the items listed in the Submission Requirements column 

and should be submitted in the order they appear below.  

  

  

Evaluation Criteria   Submission/Evaluation Requirements   Weight   

1. Mandatory 

Requirements 

- Certificate of incorporation 

- Valid Tax Clearance 

- Valid Tax Clearance Certificate  

- VAT Registration  

 

 

Pass/Fail 

2. Specifications    1. Biscuits 130g, no cream (state brand being offered) 

2. Maheu 500ml, preferably buttermilk flavour (state     

    brand being offered) 

60%   

3. Price   The Quotation which should be in US dollars   

1. The price should be inclusive of all applicable taxes 

including VAT  

2. Any discounts given. 

3. Indicate delivery costs to respective districts and any 

applicable terms 

20%   

4. Delivery and Payments 

Terms   

Provide information on the following:  

1. Payment terms   

2. Availability and delivery timelines 

20%   

  TOTAL:   100%   

Failure to provide any of the above Submission Requirements may be considered non-responsive 

and disqualify the applicant from final selection.     

  

6.   SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS  

All bids MUST be submitted on or before May 26, 2024, via email to: procurement@zhi.org.zw. The bids 

MUST be received on or before the closing date and time and any bids received after the closing date and 

time may not be considered.     



 

 

7.   ETHICAL BEHAVIOR   

Zimbabwe Health Interventions (ZHI) adheres to the highest standards of ethics, honesty and integrity as 

part of its corporate governance initiatives. ZHI believe that ethics, honesty and integrity are foundations 

for healthy business practices, and expects its business partners to do the same.  ZHI has ZERO tolerance 

for fraud, theft, corruption, kickbacks undisclosed conflicts of interest especially in its procurement 

processes which ZHI endeavours to ensure are open, fair and allow for equal opportunity to all service 

suppliers including small and women led organisations.    

Therefore, if you experience or suspect unethical behaviour by a ZHI employee, please contact the ZHI’s 

Deloitte Tip-offs Anonymous on: Toll free cell: 0808 5500/ 4461 (Econet Subscribers Only) Toll free cell: 

0716 800 189/ 0716 800 190 (Netone subscribers only) Toll free cell; 0732 220 220/0732 330 330 

(Telecel subscribers only) WhatsApp: 0772 161 1630 and on e-mail: reportszw@tip-offs.com  

Any vendor/consultant who attempts to engage, or engages, in corrupt practices will have their quotation 

disqualified and will not be solicited for future work.  

  

  

8.   TERRORISM  

ZHI shall use its best endeavours to ensure that funds provided under this tender do not provide direct or 

indirect support or resources to organizations and individuals associated with terrorism, promote or 

advocate the legalization or practice of prostitution or sex trafficking and assistance to drug traffickers. If, 

during the course of this tender, ZHI discovers any link whatsoever with any organization or individual 

associated with any or all of these, they shall be excluded or disqualified from the tendering process.  

Bidders will also be verified if they are not listed on database of restricted/debarred suppliers.  

  

9.   ZHI EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY STATEMENT  

ZHI is an equal opportunity employer and employs personnel without regard to race, ancestry, place of 
origin, colour, ethnic origin, language, citizenship, creed, religion, gender, sexual orientation, age, marital 

status, physical handicap or financial ability.  

  

10. ZHI RIGHTS AND DISCLAIMERS  

• ZHI reserves the right to disqualify any offer based on failure of the offeror to follow solicitation 

instructions  

• ZHI may cancel the solicitation and not award  

• ZHI may reject any or all responses received  

• Issuance of the solicitation does not constitute an award commitment by ZHI  

• ZHI will not compensate any offeror for responding to solicitation  

• ZHI reserves the right to issue award based on initial evaluation of offers without further discussion  

• ZHI may choose to award only part of the activities/items in the solicitation, or issue multiple awards 

based on the solicitation activities/items  

• ZHI reserves the right to waive minor quotation deficiencies that can be corrected prior to award 

determination to promote competition.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT A:  PURCHASE ORDER - GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS  



 

 


